
Meeting of:  Cabinet
Date: Monday 28th January 2019
Time: 6.00 pm.
Venue: Hollingworth - (Room 108BC) - Number One 

Riverside
 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

5.  MINUTES 3 - 7

To consider the Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 18th 
December 2018. 

6.  GAMBLING LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 2019-2022 8 - 54

To consider the Gambling Licensing Policy Statement 2019-2022. 

Public Document Pack



7.  FINANCE UPDATE REPORT 2018/19 55 - 84

To inform Cabinet and the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of the Council’s forecast 2018/19 financial position as at 
the end of November 2018. 

8.  COLLECTION FUND 2018/19 85 - 95

To update Cabinet and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on the forecast Collection Fund outturn position for 2018/19 as at the 
end of November 2018.  

9.  BUDGET UPDATE 2019/20 TO 2021/22 96 - 141

To provide Cabinet with an update on the latest position regarding the 
Council’s Revenue Budget for 2019/20 to 2021/22, including the 
implications for the Council arising from the Autumn Budget 2018 and 
the Provisional Local Government Settlement 2019/20.

10.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

To consider that the press and public be excluded from the remaining 
part of the meeting pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that discussions may involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the provisions of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information.  

11.  MANCHESTER AIRPORT INVESTMENT 142 - 148

This report sets out plans relating to the Manchester Airport Group. 

Cabinet Members
Councillor Daalat Ali Councillor Allen Brett
Councillor Neil Emmott Councillor Janet Emsley
Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed Councillor John Blundell
Councillor Kieran Heakin Councillor Liam O'Rourke
Councillor Sara Rowbotham

For more information about this meeting, please contact 
Alison James – Governance and Committee Services 

Telephone: 01706 924711
Email: alison.james@rochdale.gov.uk  



CABINET

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 18th December 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Brett (in the Chair); Councillors Iftikhar Ahmed, Neil 
Emmott, Emsley, Heakin and O’Rourke.

OFFICERS: S. Rumbelow (Chief Executive), M. Widdup (Director of 
Neighbourhoods), J. Searle (Director of Economy), G. Hopper (Director of 
Children’s Services), V. Bradshaw (Chief Finance Officer), E. Caddick, P. 
Maynard, R. Scott, A. Webster (Neighbourhoods Directorate), N. Barton 
(Economy Directorate), R. Barker, S. Palin and P. Thompson Resources 
Directorate). 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Dearnley, Councillor Hartley, Councillor 
Rashid, T. Knight (Neighbourhoods Directorate and seven members of the 
public. 

APOLOGIES
80 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Daalat Ali, 
Blundell and Rowbotham. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
81 There were no declarations of interests.

MINUTES
82 Decision:
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 27th November 2018 be 
[...]
isition of the land 
within the Orders described in the report at paragraph 1 and Appendix 
1 is authorised.

4. Resolutions 1, 2 and 3 to take effect if the owner of the property (15 
Lakeside, Littleborough) does not take reasonable and expeditious 
steps to comply with requests of the Housing Services Manager to 
either improve or sell the property.

Reasons for the decision:

The Cabinet was advised that the property in question was located just off the 
shore of Hollingworth Lake, a picturesque body of water at the foot of the 
Pennine hills, and one of the borough’s key tourism destinations. The 
appearance of the site in question detracted from its surroundings and spoiled 
the outlook for visitors and neighbours. It was therefore clearly in the public 
interest to see the building completed and brought to a habitable standard. 

Given the long-term vacancy of the property and the lack of willingness or 
ability to complete the building works and make the property suitable for 
habitation, a Compulsory Purchase Order is considered to be the only 
mechanism available to the Council to bring the condition of the building to an 
acceptable standard and bring it back into use. The Council’s Empty Property 
team had attempted to engage with the owners for a prolonged period of time.

Eligible for call-in: Yes. 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
86 Decision:

That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

Reason for Decision:

Should the press and public remain during the following item of business as 
there may be a disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under 
Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

PROCUREMENT OF THE SOUTH HEYWOOD AREA WIDE 
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME
87 The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Neigbourhoods that 
sought approval from the Cabinet 
[...]
o deliver the J19 Link Road site works.

Eligible for Call-in: Yes.

Page 7



Report to Cabinet

Date of Meeting 28th January 2019

Portfolio Cabinet Member for 
Health & Wellbeing - 
Councillor Sara 
Rowbotham

Report Author Nicola Rogers

Public Document

Gambling Licensing Policy Statement 2019-2022

Executive Summary

1. 1.1 To enable the Council to meet its statutory obligations to adopt and publish 
a Gambling Licensing Policy, in accordance with Section 349 of the Gambling 
Act.

1.2 To report on the results of consultation on the Council’s draft Gambling 
Licensing Policy Statement and seek agreement from members on 
amendments where necessary and to recommend adoption of the Gambling 
Licensing Policy to full Council.

Recommendation

2. 2.1 That the responses to the consultation on the draft Gambling Licensing 
Policy statement be noted and that any subsequent amendments be 
approved;

2.2 That the adoption of the revised Gambling Licensing Policy statement be 
recommended to Council.

Reason for Recommendation

3. Councils have a statutory duty to prepare and publish a statement of principles 
that they propose to apply in exercising their functions under the Gambling 
Act. This is valid for a three year period and therefore the Council is required 
to review its policy statement every three years to meet its statutory 
requirements and adopt and publish a Gambling Licensing Policy. The first 
statement was effective from 31 January 2007.

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



Key Points for Consideration

4. 4.1 The existing statement of Gambling Licensing Policy has been reviewed 
and updated.

4.2 In order to comply with statutory requirements, the Council has consulted 
with the Responsible Authorities under the Act, national bodies, 
representatives of licensees, residents and with representatives of 
businesses. A list of consultees forms part of the draft Gambling Licensing 
Policy.

4.3 The consultation period was from 23 July 2018 and ended on 16 
September 2018.

4.4 A total of 6 responses were received, the contents of which have been 
duly considered. The responses have been responded to accordingly and the 
draft policy has been amended.

4.5 The amended draft Gambling Licensing Policy statement is detailed in 
Appendix 1.

4.6 The detail of the consultation responses and the response to such is 
detailed in Appendix 2.

Alternatives Considered

4.7 None, the Gambling Act 2005 places a statutory duty on local authorities 
to prepare and publish a Gambling Licensing Policy Statement. The Council 
would be in breach of its statutory duty if it was to take any other action.

Costs and Budget Summary

5. There are no financial implications.

Risk and Policy Implications

6. 6.1 The statement of Gambling Licensing Policy sets out the approach that 
will be taken when dealing with permissions it grants and enforces thereafter.

6.2 The Policy also identifies how the Authority seeks to promote the three 
licensing objectives under the Act, namely:-

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime and disorder or being used to support crime.

 Ensuring gambling is conducted in a fair and open way.

Page 9



 Protecting children and other vulnerable people from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling.

6.3 There are no legal implications other than the statutory duty already 
identified in the report.

6.4 There are no personnel implications.

Consultation

7. As stated in paragraphs 4.2 to 4.6.

Background Papers Place of Inspection

8. None

For Further Information Contact: Nicola Rogers

Tel: 01706 924124 
nicola.rogers@rochdale.gov.uk 

Page 10



Gambling Licensing 
Policy Statement 
2019-2022
Gambling Act 2005

Page 11



Gambling Licensing Policy Statement 2019-2022

rochdale.gov.uk 1

Document Control
Document Title: Gambling Licensing Policy Statement 2019-
2022 – Gambling Act 2005

Summary

Publication Date January 2019

Related Legislation / Applicable Section 
of Legis
[...]
s Rates Levy Account.
 An update on the Health & Social Care Pool Fund, including a 

recommendation relating to a 50/50 sharing of any funding shortfall for 
the 2018/19 as at 31st March between the Council and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG).

 Forecast Capital expenditure of £76.375m after re-phasing of £5.761m. 

1.2 Effective financial management is essential if the Council is to keep spending 
within available resources. It is vital that services make adjustments in 
spending to ensure that they spend in line with the approved budget.

Recommendation

2.1 Cabinet notes the forecast 2018/19 outturn positions for Revenue, Savings 
and Capital as at the end of November 2018.

2.2 Cabinet notes the Health & Social Care Pool Budget position detailed in 
section 4.3.

2.3 Cabinet to consider for approval a 50/50 split of any funding shortfall for 
2018/19 as at 31st March 2019 between the Council and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG).

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



2

2.4 Cabinet notes the net Capital budget increase of £0.036m shown in section 
4.5.1.

2.5 Cabinet approves the Capital budget virement request as detailed in section 
4.5.2.

2.6 Cabinet notes the Capital re-phasing of £5.761m detailed in section 4.5.3.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1 Cabinet Members should be kept updated on the financial position of the 
authority, as effective budget management is critical to ensuring financial 
resources are spent in line with the budget and are targeted towards the 
Council’s priorities. Monitoring enables the early identification of variations 
against the plan and facilitates timely corrective action.

This report provides an overview of the forecast 2018/19 financial position for 
the Council and focuses on the position as at the end of November 2018.  

Key Points for Consideration

4.1 Revenue Budget 2018/19

4.1.1. The budget set by Budget Council on 28th February 2018 was £203.674m. 

The Revenue Budget is £204.054m as at the end of November 2018
[...]
ted in 2019/20:

 Vehicle Replacement Programme - £1.450m due to the required 
vehicles not being in stock, orders will not be fulfilled until 2019/20.

 New Cemetery Sites £0.618m
 Rochdale Cemetery Lodge £0.188m
 Energy Efficiency Schemes £0.100m
 Coroners Service Accommodation £0.086m
 Reversal of previous rephasing of £0.620m, as progress has now been 

achieved on the ICT Data Centre scheme.

4.5.4 Appendix F provides details of the Capital budget position for each Directorate 
and a graph showing the Capital Forecast Spend for all Services.

4.5.5 Capital Receipts

The following table shows the forecast movements in the Capital Receipts 
Reserve during 2018/19, and provisionally for 2019/20 to 2020/21:

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

£m £m £m
Capital Receipts balance as at 1st April 2018 8.629 4.059 0.002
Use of Capital Receipts to fund 2018/19 Capital Programme, including prior year 
schemes rephased into 2018/19 (3.599) - -
Use of Capital Receipts to fund provisional 2019/20  and 2020/21 Capital Programmes, 
and 2018/19 rephasing into future years - (4.810) (0.010)
Earmarked use of receipts to fund other future commitments (3.442) (0.022) (0.846)
Forecast Capital Receipts income 2.471 0.775 1.396
Forecast uncommitted Capital Receipts balance as at 31st March 2019 4.059 0.002 0.542

Description

The forecast uncommitted Capital Receipts Reserve balance as at the end of 
2020/21 is currently £0.542m.

Page 61



8

4.6 Alternatives considered

4.6.1 Not reporting on financial performance puts at risk the achievement of the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. Effective budget management is 
critical to ensuring financial resources are spent in line with the budget and 
are targeted towards the Council’s priorities. Monitoring enables the early 
identification of variations against the plan and facilitates timely corrective 
action.

Costs and Budget Summary

5. See Appendices A,B,C,D,E and F which provide an overview of budgets for 
Revenue, Savings, Corporate Deb
[...]
 (337.3) 1.8

Revised Gap 1.1 1.1 0.0

Adult Care Children's Economy Neighbourhoods Public Health Total
Rephasing to future years previously approved 561                               2,050                            9,304                            5,480                            -                                17,395                         
P8 rephasing requested -                                2,586                            1,353                            1,822                            -                                5,761                            
YTD Spend 2,332                            6,144                            7,696                            8,654                            27                                  24,853                         
Forecast further spend 1,934                            8,972                            29,226                         11,040                         350                               51,522                         
Approved Budget 4,827                            19,752                         47,579                         26,996                         377                               99,531                         

P
age 84



Report to Cabinet

Date of Meeting 28th January 2019
Portfolio Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for 
Finance

Report Author Stuart Smith
Public Document

Collection Fund 2018/19

Executive Summary

1. To update Cabinet and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 
forecast Collection Fund outturn position for 2018/19 as at the end of 
November 2018.

The Collection Fund Position for 2018/19 is a forecast surplus of £6.702m, 
comprising:

 £4.113m surplus relating to Business Rates;
 £2.589m surplus relating to Council Tax.

The Council’s share of the forecast 2018/19 Collection Fund outturn surplus is 
£6.305m. 

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Cabinet notes the forecast 2018/19 Collection Fund 
outturn position.

Reason for Recommendation

3. The Collection Fund forecast outturn report for 2018/19 is presented to 
Cabinet for noting as part of the budget monitoring process.

Key Points for Consideration

4.1 Introduction

4.1.1 The Collection Fund Account reflects the statutory requirement for the Council 
to maintain a separate fund in relation to the billing and collection of Business 
Rates and Council Tax. 

4.1.2 This report focuses on the forecast Collection Fund outturn position for 2018/19 
covering:

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



 The summary position, and the Council’s share of the Collection Fund 
position;

 The Business Rates income position compared to budget, an update 
relating to rateable value appeals, 2018/19 collection performance and 
current level of arrears;

 The Council Tax income position compared to budget, detail of the Local 
Council Tax Support Scheme, 2018/19 collection performance and current 
level of arrears.

4.2       Summary

4.2.1 The forecast Collection Fund Position for 2018/19 is a surplus of £6.702m, 
comprising:
 £4.113m surplus relating to Business Rates;
 £2.589m surplus relating to Council Tax.

4.2.2 Table 1 shows the forecast 2018/19 Collection Fund position, and the 
allocation of the forecast surplus between precepting authorities.

Table 1 – Forecast 2018/19 Collection Fund surplus 

Total
% £'000 % £'000 £'000

Forecast Collection Fund surplus at 31/03/19 (4,113) (2,589) (6,702)

Preceptors' Share of 2018/19 forecast outturn

Rochdale BC 99 (4,072) 86.26 (2,233) (6,305)

GMCA - Police & Crime Commissioner - - 9.88 (256) (256)

GMCA - Fire & Rescue Authority, and Mayoral 
General 1 (41) 3.85 (100) (141)

Total forecast surplus 100 (4,113) 100 (2,589) (6,702)

Business Rates Council Tax

4.2.3 The Council’s share of the forecast 2018/19 Collection Fund surplus is 
£6.305m.  

4.2.4 In 2018/19 the Council continues to be part of a pilot for the 100% retention of 
Business Rates, along with other Greater Manchester authorities. Under the 
pilot scheme, 100% of 
[...]
the end of November 2018 were £9.840m, 
which is a net decrease of £2.895m from the end of March 2018 position.

Table 6 – Council Tax arrears, excluding legal costs

Year

Arrears as 
at end 
March 
2018

Arrears as 
at end 
November 
2018

Decrease/ 
(increase) 
in debt

 £'000 £'000 £'000
Pre 2018/19 
debt    
2017/18 4,741 3,342 1,399
2016/17 3,003 2,453 550
2015/16 2,021 1,640 381
2014/15 1,360 1,124 236
2013/14 948 786 162
2012/13 219 173 46
Prior to 2012 443 322 121
Total arrears 12,735 9,840 2,895

4.4.3.3 The forecast 2018/19 charge to revenue for bad and doubtful debts is 
£1.800m, which is £0.920m below the budget. This is due to the continuing 
improvement in the overall collection of debt, and reduced levels of debt write 
off, which has led to the level of provision required being reduced.

4.4.4    Council Tax Premium Waivers

4.4.4.1 Residential properties that have been empty for more than two years are, with 
specific exemptions, charged a Council Tax premium of a further 50% of the 
usual charge.  To support the local housing market, the Head of Revenues & 
Benefits, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, has delegated 
authority to waive part or all of the premium charge in exceptional 
circumstances. In 2018/19 so far, £2,416 of Council Tax Premium income has 
been waived. 

Page 92



4.5       Alternatives considered

Not reporting on financial performance puts at risk the achievement of the 
Authority’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. Effective financial management 
is critical to ensuring that financial resources are received in line with the 
budget, which enables them to be targeted towards the Council’s priorities. 
Monitoring enables the early identification of variations against the plan and 
facilitates timely corrective action.

Costs and Budget Summary

5. Financial Implications

5.1   The main body of the report provides a detailed analysis of the forecast 2018/19 
Collection Fund outturn position.

5.2 The Council’s 2
[...]
3%
£250,000 - £499,999 21,816,500 12.9% 63 0.9%
£100,000 - £249,999 29,595,050 17.5% 192 2.7%
£50,000 - £99,999 19,468,875 11.5% 280 4.0%
£25,000 - £49,999 18,215,975 10.8% 520 7.4%
£12,000 - £24,999 15,609,400 9.2% 928 13.2%
£6,000 - £11,999 13,699,150 8.1% 1,647 23.4%
< £6,000 10,744,597 6.4% 3,373 47.9%
Total 168,899,547 100% 7,038 100%

Band A Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H Totals
51,016       16,083       12,269       7,801       4,404       1,658       869          56             94,156       

54% 17% 13% 8% 5% 2% 1% 0% 100%

Property Band

P
age 95



1

Report to Cabinet

Date of Meeting 28th January 2019
Portfolio Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for 
Finance

Report Author Victoria Bradshaw
Public/Private Document Public

Budget Update 2019/20 to 2021/22

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

This report provides Cabinet Members with an update on the latest position 
regarding the Council’s Revenue Budget for 2019/20 to 2021/22, including the 
implications for the Council arising from the Autumn Budget 2018 and the 
Provisional Local Government Settlement 2019/20.

The report highlights the Budget Gap and measures taken to balance the 
budget for 2019/20, including the potential risks impacting on the Budget.

The report assesses the Council Tax raising powers for 2019/20 following 
confirmation of the Council Tax Referendum Principles.

The report updates Cabinet Members with the proposed Capital Programme 
2019/20 to 2021/22 following consultation.

The report updates Cabinet Members with the proposed Discretionary Fees 
and Charges for 2019/20 following consultation.

Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet :

1. Considers the Revenue Budget position for 2019/20 to 2021/22 and the 
potential risks around the Revenue Budget.

2. Considers and recommends to Full Council the Council Tax increase 
for 2019/20 of 3.99% for the Rochdale Council element, comprising 
2.99% for General Purposes and 1% for the Adult Social Care Precept. 

3. Approves that any balance on the 2019/20 Revenue Budget be met by 
the use one-off resources from the Equalisation Reserve, in order to 
achieve a balanced budget.

Page 96

Agenda Item 9



2

4. Approves the updated Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2021/22 following 
consultation.

5. Approves the updated Discretionary Fees and Charges for 2019/20 
following consultation.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1 Cabinet members are required to recommend a balanced Revenue and 
Capital Budget for 2019/20 to Budget Council before the 11th March 2019 and 
provisional budgets for 2020/21 to 2021/22. 

Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.1.1

4.1.2

4.2

4.2.1

4.2.2

4.2.3

Timetable

The Budget process began in June 2018 with approval, by Cabinet, of the 
assumptions and principles on which the budget is to be based. These are 
used as a part of the determination of the overall budget position and are 
currently being incorporated into Service budgets.

Throughout the year we consult on the budget and savings proposals.  
Financial projections are updated as further information becomes available 
from Central Government and other changes, including local decisions. The 
updated budget and feedback from consultations are reported back to Cabinet 
in February with recommendations for Budget Council, who will in turn set the 
budget requirement and Council Tax. The timetable previously approved for 
the Revenue Budget is provided at Appendix 1.

Revenue Budget 2019/20 to 2021/22

This report provides an update on the Council’s revenue budget position for 
2019/20 to 2021/22.  

This report is based on current information following the announcement by the 
Chancellor of the Exchequer regarding the Autumn Budget 2018, the 
Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 2019/20, and the Council 
Tax Base and draft Business Rates Base. 

Table 1 provides an analysis of the variation between the previous budget 
assumptions as reported to September Cabinet and 
[...]
nt in the cost recovery and such an approach is not permitted.

Public Protection have therefore undertaken a full review of our processes and 
costs to ensure that the fees we present are accurate and transparent and 
enable cost recovery.

Details of their updated charges are shown in Appendix 5.

There have been no further comments or recommended changes to the 

Page 109



15

4.5

4.5.1

4.5.2

proposed discretionary fees and charges.

Alternatives Considered

The Council is legally obliged to set a balanced revenue budget. The budget 
setting process is complex and must be undertaken in a planned way. Whilst 
budgets are prepared in accordance with the approved guidelines a number of 
alternative options relating to savings proposals and budget pressures are 
considered as part of the overall budget setting process.

Consideration has been given to a number of options in putting forward the 
savings proposals contained in this report and the report outlines any 
alternatives. To do nothing was not considered to be an option as the Council 
is legally required to set a balanced budget.

Costs and Budget Summary

5.1 Financial implications are considered in the main body of the report.

Risk and Policy Implications

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

The Council is required to set a balanced budget for 2019/20 before the 11th 
March 2019 and there is a risk if we do not responsibly put forward proposals 
for consideration to meet the budget reductions/pressures.

Risk implications have been added where applicable within individual 
detailed reports.  To manage this risk we have sought to supply Cabinet 
members with copies of all available implications to make informed 
decisions.

There are a number of risks and potential pressures in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and Budget 2019/20 – 2021/22 which have an impact on 
the budget, but are outside of the control of the Council. The MTFS and 
Budget include pressures based on the latest information available. 

Health

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

MINUTES OF MEETING
Monday 28th January 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Brett (Chair); Councillors Daalat Ali, Neil Emmott, 
Emsley, Iftikhar Ahmed, Blundell, Heakin, O'Rourke and Cocks (for Councillor 
Rowbotham)

OFFICERS:  Steve Rumbelow (Chief Executive), Gail Hopper (Director of 
Children’s Services), Steve Blezard (Director of Operations, Adult Social 
Care), Victoria Bradshaw (Chief Finance Officer), Nicola Rogers and Michael 
Brook (Neighbourhoods Directorate) and Alison James (Resources 
Directorate)

APOLOGIES
88 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rowbotham.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
89 Councillor Blundell declared an interest in the Agenda item – 
Manchester Airport Investment (as a Board Member of the Manchester Airport 
Group) and left the room during consideration of the item.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
90 There were no urgent items of business.

MINUTES
91 Decision:

That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 18th December 2018 be
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

GAMBLING LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT 2019-2022
92 The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
which was presented to enable the Council to meet its statutory obligations to 
adopt and publish a Gambling Licensing Policy, in accordance with Section 
349 of the Gambling Act.

The report also provided details on the results of consultation on the Council’s 
draft Gambling Licensing Policy Statement and to seek agreement from 
members on amendments where necessary and to recommend adoption of 
the Gambling Licensing Policy to full Council.

Alternatives considered:

None, the Gambling Act 2005 places a statutory duty on local authorities to 
prepare and publish a Gambling Licensing Policy Statement. The Council 
would be in breach of its statutory duty if it was to take any other action.



Resolved:

1. That the responses to the consultation on the draft Gambling Licensing 
Policy statement be noted and that the subsequent amendments be 
approved;

2. That the revised Gambling Licensing Policy statement be 
recommended to Council for adoption.

Reason for the decision:

Councils have a statutory duty to prepare and publish a statement of 
principles that they propose to apply in exercising their functions under the 
Gambling Act. This is valid for a three year period and therefore the Council 
was required to review its policy statement every three years to meet its 
statutory requirements and adopt and publish a Gambling Licensing Policy. 
The first statement was effective from 31 January 2007.

Eligible for call in – no 

FINANCE UPDATE REPORT 2018/19
93 The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
presented the Council’s forecast 2018/19 financial position as at the end of 
November 2018.

Alternatives considered:

Not reporting on financial performance puts at risk the achievement of the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. Effective budget management was 
critical to ensuring financial resources were spent in line with the budget and 
were targeted towards the Council’s priorities. Monitoring enabled the early 
identification of variations against the plan and facilitated timely corrective 
action.

Resolved:

1. That the forecast 2018/19 outturn positions for Revenue, Savings and 
Capital as at the end of November 2018 be noted;

2. That the Health & Social Care Pool Budget position as detailed in 
section 4.3. of the report be noted;

3. That a 50/50 split of any funding shortfall for 2018/19 as at 31st March 
2019 between the Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) be approved;

4. That the net Capital budget increase of £0.036m shown in section 
4.5.1. of the report be noted;



5. That the Capital budget virement request as detailed in section 4.5.2. of 
the report be approved;

6. That the Capital re-phasing of £5.761m detailed in section 4.5.3. of the 
report be approved.

Reason for the decision:

Cabinet Members should be kept updated on the financial position of the 
authority, as effective budget management is critical to ensuring financial 
resources are spent in line with the budget and are targeted towards the 
Council’s priorities. Monitoring enables the early identification of variations 
against the plan and facilitates timely corrective action.

Eligible for call in – no 

COLLECTION FUND 2018/19
94 The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
provided an update on the forecast Collection Fund outturn position for 
2018/19 as at the end of November 2018.

The Collection Fund Position for 2018/19 was a forecast surplus of £6.702m, 
comprising:
• £4.113m surplus relating to Business Rates;
• £2.589m surplus relating to Council Tax.

The Council’s share of the forecast 2018/19 Collection Fund outturn surplus 
was £6.305m.

Alternatives considered:

Not reporting on financial performance puts at risk the achievement of the 
Authority’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. Effective financial management 
was critical to ensuring that financial resources were received in line with the 
budget, which enabled them to be targeted towards the Council’s priorities. 
Monitoring enabled the early identification of variations against the plan and 
facilitated timely corrective action.

Resolved:

1. That the forecast 2018/19 Collection Fund outturn position be noted.

Reason for the decision:

The Collection Fund forecast outturn report for 2018/19 was presented to 
Cabinet for information as part of the budget monitoring process.

Eligible for call in – no 



BUDGET UPDATE 2019/20 TO 2021/22
95 The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
provided an update on the latest position regarding the Council’s Revenue 
Budget for 2019/20 to 2021/22, including the implications for the Council 
arising from the Autumn Budget 2018 and the Provisional Local Government 
Settlement 2019/20.

The report highlighted the Budget Gap and measures taken to balance the 
budget for 2019/20, including the potential risks impacting on the Budget.

The report assessed the Council Tax raising powers for 2019/20 following 
confirmation of the Council Tax Referendum Principles.

The report updated Members with the proposed Capital Programme 2019/20 
to 2021/22 and the proposed Discretionary Fees and Charges for 2019/20 
following consultation.

Alternatives considered:

The Council is legally obliged to set a balanced revenue budget. The budget 
setting process is complex and must be undertaken in a planned way. Whilst 
budgets are prepared in accordance with the approved guidelines a number of 
alternative options relating to savings proposals and budget pressures are 
considered as part of the overall budget setting process.

Consideration has been given to a number of options in putting forward the 
savings proposals and the report outlines any alternatives. To do nothing was 
not considered to be an option as the Council is legally required to set a 
balanced budget.

Resolved:

1. That the Revenue Budget position for 2019/20 to 2021/22 and the 
potential risks around the Revenue Budget be noted;

2. That a Council Tax increase for 2019/20 of 3.99% for the Rochdale 
Council element, comprising 2.99% for General Purposes and 1% for 
the Adult Social Care Precept be recommended to Council for 
approval;

3. That any balance on the 2019/20 Revenue Budget being met by the 
use one-off resources from the Equalisation Reserve, in order to 
achieve a balanced budget be approved;

4. That the updated Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2021/22 following 
consultation be approved;

5. That the updated Discretionary Fees and Charges for 2019/20 
following consultation be approved.



Reason for the decision:

Cabinet is required to recommend a balanced Revenue and Capital Budget 
for 2019/20 to Budget Council before the 11th March 2019 and provisional 
budgets for 2020/21 to 2021/22.

Eligible for call in – no 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
96 Resolved:

 
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following item of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

 
Reason for Decision:

 
Should the press and public remain during the following item of business as 
there may be a disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under 
Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

MANCHESTER AIRPORT INVESTMENT
97 The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
set out a proposal for investment into the Manchester Airport Group (MAG) of 
companies. 

Alternatives considered:

The risks associated with the investment had been fully considered as part of 
the due diligence process. 

Decision:

1. That the proposed arrangements to provide investment in the 
Manchester Airport Group be noted;

2. That the proposed equity investment of £5.61m in the Manchester 
Airport Group, the details of which are set out in the report, be 
approved, subject to the Council approving the increase in capital 
budget and expenditure of £5.61m by prudential borrowing;

3. That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director (Legal, 
Governance & Workforce) and Chief Finance Officer in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, to 
negotiate and finalise the detailed contractual, commercial and 
accounting arrangements in respect of the proposed investment; and

4. That the Assistant Director (Legal, Governance & Workforce) be 
authorised to enter into any necessary agreements or documents to 
give effect to the above recommendations.



Reason for the decision:

Continued development of Manchester Airport supports economic 
development in the region, sustaining jobs and attracting new businesses / 
visitors to the region. The project would make a contribution to the overall 
revenue financing of the Council.

Eligible for call in – no 


